

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
RETAIL READY CAREER CENTER, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—————◆—————
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—————◆—————
JACK G. B. TERNAN
jt@ternanlawfirm.com
TERNAN LAW FIRM, PLLC
1400 Preston Road, Suite 400
Plano, Texas 75093
(972) 665-9939

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	4
JURISDICTION.....	4
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION AND STATUTES INVOLVED.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	13
A. The Court of Appeals' Holding That The United States Has Immunity When It Initiates An <i>In Rem</i> Forfeiture Proceeding Conflicts With Numerous Precedents From This Court And Other Courts Of Appeals	13
1. The Court of Appeals' ruling conflicts with the holdings of six other circuits that monetary relief is available to remedy a violation of the Due Process Clause.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. Under prior precedent, the United States has never previously enjoyed immunity to counterclaims when it initiates an <i>in rem</i> proceeding.....	16
3. The Court of Appeals’ decision conflicts with Congress’ statutory directives, and the Court should intervene to align forfeiture jurisprudence with its statutory and admiralty origins.....	19
4. Under prior precedent from this Court and other courts of appeals, the United States has never had immunity from counterclaims for setoff or recoupment....	21
B. This Case Presents An Opportunity To Address The Important Question Of Whether The Government’s Civil Forfeiture Practices Are Consistent With The Due Process Clause.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	28

APPENDIX

Opinion, judgment, and denial of rehearing, United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (November 5, 2019).....	App. 1
Initial opinion and judgment, United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (August 22, 2019)	App. 25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Order by the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas dismissing Petitioner’s counterclaims against the United States (April 26, 2018)	App. 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Berrey v. Asarco Inc.</i> , 439 F.3d 636 (10th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Bull v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 247 (1935)	22
<i>Leonard v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 847 (2017).....	3, 13, 24
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	25
<i>Miller v. Tony & Susan Alamo Found.</i> , 134 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>The Atlas</i> , 93 U.S. 302 (1876).....	18
<i>The Mary</i> , 13 U.S. 126 (1815)	16
<i>The Siren</i> , 74 U.S. 152 (1868)	16, 17, 22
<i>The W. Maid</i> , 257 U.S. 419 (1922).....	17
<i>United States v. 408 Peyton Rd., S.W., Atlanta, Fulton County, Ga.</i> , 162 F.3d 644 (11th Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>United States v. \$4,480,466.16 in Funds Seized From Bank of Am. Account Ending in 2653</i> , 3:17-CV-2989-D, 2018 WL 1964255 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 26, 2018).....	10
<i>United States v. \$4,480,466.16 in Funds Seized from Bank of Am. Account Ending in 2653</i> , 3:17-CV-2989-D, 2018 WL 4096340 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 28, 2018).....	10
<i>United States v. 51 Pieces of Real Prop. Roswell, N.M.</i> , 17 F.3d 1306 (10th Cir. 1994).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. All Assets & Equip. of W. Side Bldg. Corp.</i> , 188 F.3d 440 (7th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>United States v. Forma</i> , 42 F.3d 759 (2d Cir. 1994)	22
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	14, 15, 24, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Marsh</i> , 105 F.3d 927 (4th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>United States v. One Lot of U.S. Currency (\$68,000)</i> , 927 F.2d 30 (1st Cir. 1991)	11
<i>United States v. Real Prop. Located at 1184 Drycreek Rd., Granville, Ohio 43023</i> , 174 F.3d 720 (6th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>United States v. Real Prop. Located at 20832 Big Rock Drive, Malibu, Cal. 90265</i> , 51 F.3d 1402 (9th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>United States v. The Thekla</i> , 266 U.S. 328 (1924)	16
<i>United States v. The Paquete Habana</i> , 189 U.S. 453 (1903)	16, 17
<i>United States v. U. S. Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 506 (1940)	22
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 853 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>affirmed by equally divided court</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1832 (2018)	21
 STATUTES, CODES, AND RULES	
U.S. Const. amend. V	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 981(b)	2, 9, 26, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. § 983(a).....	5, 20
18 U.S.C. § 983(j).....	1, 7, 26, 27
28 U.S.C. § 1254	4
28 U.S.C. § 1345	10
28 U.S.C. § 1355	10
28 U.S.C. § 2461(b).....	5, 18, 20
46 U.S.C. § 30903(a).....	6, 19
Civil Asset Forfeiture Reform Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106–185, 114 Stat. 202 (April 25, 2000).....	1, 5, 7
Suits in Admiralty Act, Pub. L. No. 66-156, 41 Stat. 525 (1920)	19
Sup. Ct. R. 10	15, 19, 20, 23
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
LIBEL, Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	18
David Pimentel, <i>Civil Asset Forfeiture Abuses: Can State Legislation Solve the Problem?</i> 25 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 173 (2018).....	2
Christine A. Budasoff, <i>Modern Civil Forfeiture Is Unconstitutional</i> , 23 Tex. Rev. of Law & Pol- itics 467 (2019)	3
